obligations will be fulfilled is at least 50 percent.

Medium and long-term provisions are stated at

cash values. Provisions are not formed for failure

to perform maintenance or for other expenses.

Provisions for pensions are formed according to

the projected unit credit method.

Deferred taxes are calculated according to the

balance-sheet liability method. Deferred taxes

on loss carryforwards are formed where the

Company expects to be able to make use of

these loss carryforwards.

Cash positions in foreign currencies are valued at

the balance-sheet-date rate and recognized in

net profit or loss for the period. However, trans-

lation differences from long-term intra-Group

cash positions are posted in other comprehensive

income under equity, but are not recognized in

net profit or loss for the period.

Q2/04 – Notes

27Q2/04 – Notes

Balance-sheet reconciliation on January 1, 2003 (HGB to IFRS)

€ thousands HGB Income Statement Reclassifications IFRS

Note Jan 1, 2003 related changes Jan 1, 2003

Assets

A. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash in hand and bank balances 75,423 0 0 75,423

Securities 0 0 0 0

75,423 0 0 75,423

B. Current assets

Inventories (1) 4,628 0 – 3,873 755

Trade receivables (1) 122,160 616 3,873 126,649

Other receivables and other assets (2) 10,395 1,048 0 11,443

137,183 1,664 0 138,847

C. Fixed assets

Intangible assets 1,551 0 0 1,551

Goodwill 176,591 0 0 176,591

Property, plant and equipment (3) 37,000 15,776 0 52,776

Financial assets (4) 5,937 9,909 0 15,846

221,079 25,685 0 246,764

D. Deferred taxes (5) 188 38,060 0 38,248

E. Deferred expenses 6,947 0 0 6,947

Total assets 440,820 65,409 0 506,229

Equity and liabilities

A. Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities (6) 3,395 3,016 0 6,411

Trade payables (7) 13,992 0 8,474 22,466

Other current liabilities (7) 18,046 0 12,934 30,980

Current provisions (8) 97,950 – 16,110 – 28,413 53,427

133,383 – 13,094 – 7,005 113,284

B. Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities (6) 0 8,395 0 8,395

Trade payables 0 0 0 0

Other non-current liabilities (7) 448 0 3,393 3,841

Provisions for pensions (9) 8,781 10,653 0 19,434

Non-current provisions (7) 0 0 3,612 3,612

9,229 19,048 7,005 35,282

C. Deferred taxes (5) 2,012 14,994 0 17,006

D. Deferred income 81,728 0 0 81,728

E. Equity

Share capital 81,800 0 0 81,800

Capital reserves 132 0 0 132

Retained earnings 132,959 34,552 – 18,153 149,358

Consolidated income 0 0 0 0

Currency translation differences – 423 0 423 0

Other comprehensive income (10) 0 9,909 17,730 27,639

214,468 44,461 0 258,929

Total equity and liabilities 440,820 65,409 0 506,229

28

Notes on the balance-sheet reconciliation from

HGB to IFRS (January 1, 2003):

(1) Work in progress as defined by HGB was reco-

gnized and posted as non-invoiced receivables

according to the percentage of completion

method (including margin).

(2) Derivative instruments are valued at fair mar-

ket value, even where this exceeds the cost of

acquisition.

(3) Depreciation of property was adjusted to take

account of expected useful economic lives.

Assets from capital leases were capitalized.

(4) This change is a result of the fair-market

valuation of securities. The change is included

[…]

of the Introductory Act to the German Com-

mercial Code (EGHGB).

(10) Other comprehensive income includes unrea-

lized gains from the fair-market valuation of

securities and differences from the translation

of long-term intra-Group cash positions in for-

eign currencies (i.e. not in euros).

Reconciliation of equity on January 1, 2003 (HGB to IFRS)

€ thousands Note

Equity in accordance with HGB as at Jan 1, 2003 214,468

Revenue recognized according to percentage of completion (1) 616

Depreciation of buildings (3) 8,884

Finance leases (3), (6) – 4,519

Market value of securities and financial derivatives (2), (4) 10,957

Deferred tax assets (5) 38,060

Adjustments to other provisions (8) 16,110

Adjustments to pension provisions (9) – 10,653

Deferred tax liabilities (5) – 14,994

Equity in accordance with IFRS as at Jan 1, 2003 258,929

29Q2/04 – Notes

Balance-sheet reconciliation on June 30, 2003 (HGB to IFRS)

€ thousands HGB Income Statement Reclassifications IFRS

Note Jan 1, 2003 related changes Jan 1, 2003

Assets

A. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash in hand and bank balances 46,762 0 0 46,762

Securities 28,300 0 0 28,300

75,062 0 0 75,062

B. Current assets

Inventories (1) 5,727 0 – 5,335 392

Trade receivables (1) 119,242 397 5,335 124,974

Other receivables and other assets (4) 12,270 651 0 12,921

137,239 1,048 0 138,287

C. Fixed assets

Intangible assets 1,210 0 0 1,210

Goodwill (2) 165,665 10,926 0 176,591

Property, plant and equipment (3) 35,391 14,841 0 50,232

Financial assets (4) 6,769 14,106 0 20,875

209,035 39,873 0 248,908

D. Deferred taxes (5) 28,192 21,668 0 49,860

E. Deferred expenses 8,208 0 0 8,208

Total assets 457,736 62,589 0 520,325

Equity and liabilities

A. Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities (6) 1,804 3,016 0 4,820

Trade payables (7) 14,098 8 7,776 21,882

Other current liabilities (7) 17,908 0 10,354 28,262

Current provisions (8) 106,295 – 7,372 – 25,771 73,152

140,105 – 4,348 – 7,641 128,116

B. Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities (6) 0 5,947 0 5,947

Trade payables 0 0 0 0

Other non-current liabilities (7) 140 0 3,393 3,533

Provisions for pensions (9) 8,348 10,653 0 19,001

Non-current provisions (7) 0 0 4,248 4,248

8,488 16,600 7,641 32,729

C. Deferred taxes (5) 2,012 13,930 0 15,942

D. Deferred income 87,383 0 0 87,383

E. Equity

Share capital 81,800 0 0 81,800

Capital reserves 132 0 0 132

Retained earnings 146,017 21,494 – 18,153 149,358

Consolidated income – 7,378 806 3,011 – 3,561

Currency translation differences (10) – 823 0 – 15,401 – 16,224

Other comprehensive income (11) 0 14,107 30,543 44,650

219,748 36,407 0 256,155

Total equity and liabilities 457,736 62,589 0 520.325

30

Notes on the balance-sheet reconciliation from

HGB to IFRS (June 30, 2003):

(1) Work in progress as defined by HGB was reco-

gnized and posted as non-invoiced receivables

according to the percentage of completion

method (including margin).

(2) Scheduled amortization of goodwill pursuant

to HGB was reversed as, according to IFRS 1,

where IFRS 3 is voluntarily applied to 2004,

it should also be applied to 2003. Accordingly,

2003 goodwill was not amortized according

to the straight-line method.

(3) Depreciation of property was adjusted to take